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STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION TO CONVEY LAND TO FORT KENT 967 

RESOLVES, 1955 CHAP. 19 

Chapter 17 

RESOL VE, Regulating Fishing in Squa Pan Lake in Aroostook County. 

Fishing in Squa Pan Lake; regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner 
of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue 
a rule and regulation opening Squa Pan Lake in Townships IO and II, Range 
4 and Masardis in Aroostook county to night fishing for smelts from ice in to 
March 31st with I hook to the line and not more than 5 lines. 

Effective August 20, 1955 

Chapter 18 

RESOL VE, Relating to the Deer Isle-Sedgwick Bridge. 

Repayment of transfer. Resolved: That the Treasurer of the State is hereby 
authorized and directed to transfer to the credit of the general highway fund 
from the operating fund of the Deer Isle-Sedgwick Bridge the sum of $75,000, 
which was advanced in 1943 for emergency repairs and strengthening of the 
bridge. 

Effective August 20, 1955 

Chapter 19 

RESOL VE, Authorizing the State Board of Education to Convey Certain Land 
in Fort Kent to the Town of Fort Kent. 

Emergency preamble. Vvhereas, the State Military Defense Commission 
placed the Fort Kent project in #1 priority following the passage by the Fed­
eral Congress of the Facilities and Construction Act; and 

Whereas, the National Guard Bureau has allocated the funds and has pro­
grammed this project for construction in 1955; and 

Whereas, it is vitally necessary that this resolve be immediately passed in or­
der to use the allocated funds; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency 
within the meaning of the constitution of Maine, and require the following leg­
islation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health 
and safety; now, therefore, be it 

Town of Fort Kent; land conveyed to. Resolved: That the State Board of 
Education be, and hereby is, authorized to convey by quit claim deed to the Town 
of Fort Kent, the interest of the State in so much of the land owned by the State 
at the Madawaska Training School in the Town of Fort Kent, adjacent to Fort 
Kent Community School District #1, as is necessary for the purpose of locating 
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